As a result of these new controls, we identified an error relating to the calculation of overdrawn account balances that
affects our financial results for the first, second and third quarters of 2012. We have determined that the effects of the
error were not material to any previously reported period but the cumulative effect of correcting the error in the fourth
quarter of 2012 would be material. In accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission guidance contained
in Staff Accounting Bulletin Topic 1, Financial Statements, we corrected the error in the fourth quarter of 2012 by
adjusting prior period financial information. The quarterly information provided above reflects the correction of this
error.

Edgar Filing: GREEN DOT CORP - Form 10-K

155

86

Edgar Filing: GREEN DOT CORP - Form 10-K

156

Table of Contents
GREEN DOT CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (CONTINUED)

Note 21— Selected Unaudited Quarterly Financial Information (continued)
The effect of the correction on certain financial statement captions within our Consolidated Statements of Operations
was as follows:

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
(In thousands, except per share data)

Q3 2012
Card revenues and other fees $54,138 $(1,590 ) $52,548
Other general and administrative expenses 18,050 59 18,109
Income tax expense 6,875 (648 ) 6,227
Net income 10,613 (1,001 ) 9,612
Basic earnings per common share $0.25 $(0.02 ) $0.23
Diluted earnings per common share $0.24 $(0.02 ) $0.22

Q2 2012
Card revenues and other fees $59,500 $(1,638 ) $57,862
Other general and administrative expenses 17,915 83 17,998
Income tax expense 8,133 (699 ) 7,434
Net income 11,891 (1,022 ) 10,869
Basic earnings per common share $0.28 $(0.02 ) $0.26
Diluted earnings per common share $0.27 $(0.02 ) $0.25

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
(In thousands, except per share data)

Q1 2012
Card revenues and other fees $62,373 $(1,151 ) $61,222
Other general and administrative expenses 15,904 64 15,968
Income tax expense 10,672 (467 ) 10,205
Net income 17,116 (748 ) 16,368
Basic earnings per common share $0.40 $(0.01 ) $0.39
Diluted earnings per common share $0.39 $(0.02 ) $0.37
The effect of the correction on certain financial statement captions within our Consolidated Balance Sheet was as
follows:

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
(In thousands)

Q3 2012
Accounts receivable, net $43,428 $1,435 $44,863
Income tax receivable 825 1,814 2,639
Amounts due to card issuing banks for overdrawn
accounts 49,117 6,020 55,137

Retained earnings 161,361 (2,771 ) 158,590

Q2 2012
Accounts receivable, net $44,637 $1,645 $46,282
Income tax receivable 2,705 1,166 3,871
Amounts due to card issuing banks for overdrawn
accounts 45,651 4,581 50,232

Retained earnings 150,748 (1,770 ) 148,978

Edgar Filing: GREEN DOT CORP - Form 10-K

157

Q1 2012
Accounts receivable, net $46,996 $1,436 $48,432
Income tax receivable 1,612 467 2,079
Amounts due to card issuing banks for overdrawn
accounts 42,947 2,651 45,598

Retained earnings 138,857 (748 ) 138,109

87

Edgar Filing: GREEN DOT CORP - Form 10-K

158

Table of Contents
GREEN DOT CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (CONTINUED)

Note 21— Selected Unaudited Quarterly Financial Information (continued)
In each of the periods referenced above, the effect of the correction did not impact net cash provided by operating
activities, net cash used in investing activities or net cash provided by financing activities previously reported on our
consolidated statements of cash flows. Additionally, our consolidated statements of comprehensive income for these
periods were impacted by the adjustments to net income referenced above.